# ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

# **REGULAR MEETING**

# May 11, 2021

# ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2021 -127	Authorizing an amendatory agreement providing independent legal counsel services for City Council Int. No. 152 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -128	Approving the apportionment of taxes and charges Int. No. 154 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -129	Authorizing an agreement for fireworks displays Int. No. 155 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -130	Authorizing an agreement for a drone light show Int. No. 156 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -131	Authorizing an agreement for public music performances Int. No. 157 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -132	Endorsing the Rochester Food Policy Council Int. No. 158 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -133	Authorizing the cancellation or refund of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 159 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -134	Authorizing a professional services agreement for real estate title services Int. No. 160 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -135	Determining and certifying base proportions, current percentages, and base percentages for the 2021 Assessment Roll Int. No. 190 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -136	Determining and certifying adjusted base proportions, assessed value, and net changes in assessed value for the 2021 Assessment Roll Int. No. 190A (FIN)
Ord. No. 2021 -137	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 161 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -138	Authorizing the acquisition of 39, 43, 47 and 51 Merrimac Street Int. No. 162 (NBD)

Ord. No. 2021 -139	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$60,000 Bonds of said City to finance costs to acquire 39, 43, 47 and 51 Merrimac Street Int. No. 163 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -140	Authorizing an agreement for a COVID-Related Housing Relief Fund Int. No. 164 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2021 -141	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for occupational and environmental core training services Int. No. 165 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -142	Authorizing an agreement to implement a Remedial Action Work Plan for the former Emerson Street Landfill Int. No. 166 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -143	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$2,155,000 Bonds of said City to finance implementing a Remedial Action Work Plan for the former Emerson Street Landfill Int. No. 167 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -144	Authorizing an agreement for a corrosion control treatment study Int. No. 168 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -145	Authorizing an agreement for drinking water laboratory services for Cobbs Hill and Highland Reservoirs Int. No. 169 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -146	Authorizing an agreement for drinking water quality laboratory services Int. No. 170 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -147	Authorizing an agreement for waste water analysis Int. No. 171 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -148	Authorizing an agreement for the Pedestrian Safety Action Plan – Phase III project Int. No. 172 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -149	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$250,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Eastman Trail Phase I project Int. No. 174 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -150	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$250,000 Bonds of said City to

	finance improvements for the Roc City Skatepark Int. No. 175 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -151	Appropriating Community Development Block Grant funds to playground improvements Int. No. 176 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -152	Amending the Official Map to release a portion of the North Street Highway Reservation adjoining 37-59 Delevan Street Int. No. 177 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -153	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$685,000 Bonds of said City to finance the 2021 Annual Parking Garage Repair & Reconstruction Project Int. No. 178 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -154	Authorizing an agreement for the 2021 Annual Parking Garage Evaluation & Repair Project Int. No. 179 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2021 -155	Authorizing an agreement for a Tobacco Sales Compliance grant Int. No. 180 (PSRSH)
Ord. No. 2021 -156	Authorizing agreements relating to the Gun Involved Violence Elimination grant Int. No. 181 (PSRSH)
Ord. No. 2021 -157	Authorizing an agreement and Budget amendment for an Animal Services grant Int. No. 182 (PSRSH)
Ord. No. 2021 -158	Amending the 2020-21 Budget and appropriating federal forfeiture funds to upgrade the Police Department's Records Management System Int. No. 183 (PSRSH)
Ord. No. 2021 -159	Authorizing grant agreement with the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for Targeted Tactical Team Program Int. No. 184 (PSRSH)
Ord. No. 2021 -160	Authorizing grant agreement with the New York State Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services for the Bomb Squad Initiative Int. No. 185 (PSRSH)
Ord. No. 2021 -161	Authorizing an agreement for the Roc City Skatepark Mural Arts Project – Phases I and II <u>, as amended</u> Int. No. 186 (PSRSH)

Ord. No. 2021 -162 Authorizing an agreement and Budget amendment for a

Human Animal Support Services Implementation Grant

Int. No. 187 (PSRSH)

Ord. No. 2021 -163 Authorizing an agreement for My Brother's Keeper

summer programming Int. No. 188 (PSRSH)

### **RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED**

Res. No. 2021 -16 Resolution authorizing the implementation, and funding

in the first instance 100% of the federal-aid and State "Marchiselli" Program-aid eligible costs, of the Pedestrian Safety Action Plan Phase III transportation federal-aid

project, and appropriating funds therefor

Int. No. 173 (PPW)

### LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ORDINANCE

LIO 1782 Local Improvement Ordinance - Establishing the

operating and maintenance costs of neighborhood commercial and residential parking areas for 2021-22

Int. No. 153 (FIN)

# ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 298	Determinations and findings relating to the acquisition of properties for George Mather Forbes School No. 4 campus modernization project NBD (08/18/20)
Int. No. 381	Authorizing and funding an agreement relating to Land Management Software Acquisition and Implementation NBD (11/10/20)
Int. No. 394	Local Law amending the City Charter to establish an Office of Inspector General FIN (11/10/20)
Int. No. 149	Resolution Calling for the Removal of Corporation Counsel Tim Curtin COW (04/13/2021)
Int. No. 191	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to operating all-terrain vehicles, dirt bikes and other off-road motorized vehicles PSRHS (05/11/2021)